
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 

Friday, 20th November, 2020 
1.00 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 20-11-20 Page 2 of 2 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA WEBEX 
 

Friday, 20th November, 2020 at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Appointment of Chair   

 To consider the appointment of Chair for the meeting  

2) Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence  

3) Determination of an Expedited (Summary) Review Application - The 
Angel Inn,80  Accrington Road, Burnley, BB11 4AU  

3 - 26 

 To determine an Expedited (Summary) Review Application submitted by 
Lancashire Police in respect of The Angel Inn,80  Accrington Road, 
Burnley, BB11 4AU in advance of a full review hearing which will be held 
within 28 days of the application being made (i.e. on or before 16th 
December). 

 

4) Written Representations  To Follow 

 The Police and Premises License Holder have been invited to submit 
written representations for consideration.  If received these will be 
forwarded. 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Howard Baker 
Councillor Ivor Emo 
 

Councillor Arif Khan 
Councillor Margaret Lishman 

 
 
 



ITEM NO  

 

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 

DATE Friday 20th November 2020 

PORTFOLIO Community & Environment 

REPORT AUTHOR Karen Davies 

TEL NO 0114 3999061  

EMAIL kdavies@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 Determination of interim measures in advance of a full Review of Premises 
Licence application under the Expedited (Summary) Review process   

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. 
 

To advise members of the requirement to determine the request for interim measures to 
be imposed under the Expedited (Summary) Review process under Section 53 A-C of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  There then will be a full Review Hearing for the Premises and this 
will be subject of a hearing within 28 days, and that will have all the usual relevant papers 
and reports circulated prior to that full hearing. 
 

2. The premises is The Angel Inn, 80 Accrington Road, Burnley, BB11 4AU.  
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. Members are recommended to make a determination at the conclusion of the hearing as 

required by legislation. 
 
Having considered all relevant facts, the interim steps that the licensing authority must 
consider taking are:  
 

 the modification of the conditions of the premises licence;  
 

 the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence;  
 

 the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; and  
 

 the suspension of the licence.  
 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. Members of the Licensing Committee are responsible for determining such applications. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
5. The Licensing Objectives are: 

 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 Protection of Children from Harm 
 
This premises holds a Premises Licence issued by Burnley Borough Council, PLA 0002. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder and the DPS is Jackie Davies, who resides at the same 
address as the Pub.  
 
Jackie Davies also holds a Personal Licence which was issued by Burnley Council on the 
11th November 2015. 
 
A copy of the Premises Licence is attached at Appendix A. 
 
 

 
 
6 

 
 
At 3pm on the Wednesday 18th November 2020, the Licensing Authority received an 
application from PC Michael Jones, Lancashire Constabulary Licensing Unit, Burnley 
Police Station for an expedited (summary) review of the Angel Inn, Burnley. 
 
This is attached at Appendix B 
 
This was accompanied by a signed Certificate from a Senior Police Officer authorising the 
application, under section 53A(1)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
This is attached at Appendix C 
 
The grounds for the application are outlined in the papers (Appendix B & C) 
 
The interim steps that the licensing authority must consider taking are:  
 

 the modification of the conditions of the premises licence;  
 

 the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence;  
 

 the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; and  
 

 the suspension of the licence.  

 
 
The Police are requesting that the interim steps are that the Premises Licence is 
suspended pending the full licensing hearing. 

Page 4



 

 

 
 
 
From the Licensing Authorities perspective :- 
 
The premises have come to the adverse notice of the Licensing Authority on several 
occasions in the last few months and these have resulted in the below sanctions :- 
 
On the 6th August 2020 Angela Davies was given a Community Protection Warning – this 
related to 
 
The failure to take reasonable steps to keep workers (including volunteers), 
customers and visitors safe during the COVID-19 pandemic by complying with the 
relevant government social distancing guidelines, on or at the premises as 
described above (`the premises`).   
 
On the 22nd September 2020 Angela Davies was given a community Protection Notice 
which related to 
 
Despite being warned that your conduct on or at  The Angel Inn (‘the premises’), was 
having a detrimental effect on the quality of life of others in the locality and having 
been issued with a Community Protection Warning Notice by the Council on 6th 
August 2020, you have continued to:  
Fail to take reasonable steps to keep workers (including volunteers), customers and 
visitors safe during the COVID-19 pandemic by complying with the relevant 
government social distancing guidelines, on or at the premises. 
 

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
7. None 
 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
8. The following paragraphs from Burnley Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

are relevant to this application: 
 
1.10 We will endeavor to carry out our licensing functions in a way that: 

o ensures public safety 

o supports well managed premises where licence holders seek to 

actively promote the licensing objectives and display sensitivity to the 

potential impact of licensable activities on local residents and other 

businesses  

o protects residents’ quality of life. 

3.10 The public safety objective is concerned with the physical state of people using the 
premises. Public safety includes safety of performers appearing at any premises and any 

Page 5



 

 

staff. 
 
 
7.7 Where there is evidence that one or more licensing objectives would be 
undermined, a responsible authority, authorised person or interested party (Since the 
introduction of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 the definition of “interested Parties” has 
been extended to include – “a member of the relevant Licensing Authority”) has the ability 
to object to the issue or variation of a licence or request a review of an existing licence. 

 

 
13.4 The holder of a premises licence which includes the sale and supply of alcohol must 
nominate a Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). That person will normally have been 
given day to day responsibility for running the premises. The DPS will also be in 
possession of a personal licence. The Act does not require the presence of the DPS at all 
material times.  

 

13.5 The DPS will be readily identifiable on the premises as a person in a position of  
authority. No sale or supply of alcohol may be made at a time when no DPS has 
been specified on the licence or at a time when the DPS does not hold a  
Personal Licence.  

 
14.4 The Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006 has amended parts of the Licensing Act 2003 
and now expands police and council powers to deal with problem premises in a more 
expedient manner.  
 
14.5 A new power to carry out summary reviews in serious cases of crime and disorder is 
brought in at section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003. Where a review application is 
accompanied by a certificate issued by a senior police officer, the Licensing Authority is 
required within 48 hours to consider whether it is necessary to take any interim steps 
pending the completion of the review process. This may include the immediate suspension 
of the premises licence.  
 

Human Rights Act Considerations 

Members are reminded of the consideration they should give to the Human Rights Act 
1998 in particular those rights afforded by Article 6 (right to a fair hearing), Article 1 of the 
First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 8 (right to respect for private and family 
life). 
 
 

  
 
 

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
9. The Premises Licence Holder and DPS Jackie Davies was made aware of the application 

on the same day as it was received and accepted by the Licensing Authority and she was 
advised to get urgent legal advice, and also was given the opportunity to make written 
representations for this hearing.   

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 6



 

 

 
10. Burnley Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Summary Review Guidance – issued by the Home Office – Sec 53 A-C Licensing Act 
2003 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT: 
John Clucas ext 249061 
      

  

 

Page 7

https://www.burnley.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Licensing%20Policy%202020-2025%20final%20version%20as%20agreeed%20by%20Full%20Burnley%20Council.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/476514/Section_53A-C_Licensing_Act_2003_Summary_Review_Guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/476514/Section_53A-C_Licensing_Act_2003_Summary_Review_Guidance.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Burnley Borough Council

Licensing Unit
Parker Lane
Burnley
Lancashire
BB11 2DT

Tel: 01282 425011   
Web: www.burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PLA0002

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Angel Inn
80 Accrington Road, Burnley, Lancashire, BB11 4AU. Telephone J4kkx1@gmail.com

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

a performance of a play-

an exhibition of a film-

an indoor sporting event-

a performance of live music-

any playing of recorded music-

a performance of dance-

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music or a
performance of dance

-

provision of late night refreshment-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

A.  Performance of a play (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

B.  Exhibition of films (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

C.  Indoor sporting event
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

E.  Performance of live music (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

Part 1 - Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 18 Nov 2020 at 10:50 Page 1 of 11
NOT Printing Summary PLA0002/30067Page 9



Burnley Borough Council

Licensing Unit
Parker Lane
Burnley
Lancashire
BB11 2DT

Tel: 01282 425011   
Web: www.burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PLA0002
THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES  continued ...

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

F.  Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

G.  Performance of dance (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

H.  Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within E, F, or G (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

I. Late night refreshment (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 11:00pm 2:00am

From the start of Permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday to Sunday 10:00am 2:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Telephone mjdgroundworks@gmail.com or Mark Davies husband Jackij4kkx1@gmail.com
Angel Inn, 80 Accrington Road, Burnley, Lancashire, BB11 4AU.Jackie Davies

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

Printed by LalPac on 18 Nov 2020 at 10:50 Page 2 of 11
NOT Printing Summary PLA0002/30067Page 10

mailto:j4kkx1@gmail.com


Burnley Borough Council

Licensing Unit
Parker Lane
Burnley
Lancashire
BB11 2DT

Tel: 01282 425011   
Web: www.burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PLA0002
NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Jackie DAVIES Angel Inn, 80 Accrington Road, Burnley, Lancashire, BB11 4AU.
Telephone mjdgroundworks@gmail.com or Mark Davies husband Jacki

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

PA0961Licence No. Issued by Burnley

ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS

Mandatory Conditions

All Premises Licence authorising supply of alcohol

The licence is granted subject to the Mandatory conditions for sale of alcohol as set out in the 
Licensing Act 2003 as amended by the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) 
Order 2010 and Order 2014.

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence -

(a)  At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises 
Licence; or

(b) At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or 
his Personal Licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or authorised by a 
person who holds a Personal Licence.

3. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, 
arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the 
sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises.

a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 
encourage, individuals to -

Printed by LalPac on 18 Nov 2020 at 10:50 Page 3 of 11
NOT Printing Summary PLA0002/30067Page 11



Burnley Borough Council

Licensing Unit
Parker Lane
Burnley
Lancashire
BB11 2DT

Tel: 01282 425011   
Web: www.burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PLA0002
ANNEXES  continued ...

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in 
a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in 
the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, 
encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of 
drunkenness in any favourable manner.

e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than 
where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

4. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to 
customers where it is reasonably available.

5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that 
an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or 
supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licences must 
ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the 
age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be 
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce 
on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of 

Printed by LalPac on 18 Nov 2020 at 10:50 Page 4 of 11
NOT Printing Summary PLA0002/30067Page 12



Burnley Borough Council

Licensing Unit
Parker Lane
Burnley
Lancashire
BB11 2DT

Tel: 01282 425011   
Web: www.burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PLA0002
ANNEXES  continued ...

birth and either:-

(a) a holographic mark or

(b) an ultraviolet feature.

6. The responsible person shall ensure that -

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance 
ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the 
following measures -

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is 
available to customers on the premises; and 

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of 
alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.

Minimum Drinks Pricing

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or 
off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 -

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula -

P = D + (DxV)

Where -

(i)P is the permitted price

Printed by LalPac on 18 Nov 2020 at 10:50 Page 5 of 11
NOT Printing Summary PLA0002/30067Page 13



Burnley Borough Council

Licensing Unit
Parker Lane
Burnley
Lancashire
BB11 2DT

Tel: 01282 425011   
Web: www.burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PLA0002
ANNEXES  continued ...

(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were 
charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value 
added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 
premises licence -

(i) The holder of the premises licence

(ii) The designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or

(iii) The personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under 
such a licence;

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 
club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a 
capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added 
Tax Act 1994.

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from 
the paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-
paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded 
up to the nearest penny.

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) 
of paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on 
the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value 
added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or 
supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days 
beginning on the second day.

If the Premises Licence allows Exhibition of Films

1.Where a premises licence authorises the exhibition of films, the licence must include a 

Printed by LalPac on 18 Nov 2020 at 10:50 Page 6 of 11
NOT Printing Summary PLA0002/30067Page 14



Burnley Borough Council

Licensing Unit
Parker Lane
Burnley
Lancashire
BB11 2DT

Tel: 01282 425011   
Web: www.burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PLA0002
ANNEXES  continued ...

condition requiring the admission of children to the exhibition of any film to be restricted in 
accordance with this section.

2.Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless subsection (3)(b) applies, 
admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation by that body.

3.Where

(a) The film classification body is not specified in the licence, or 

(b) The relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this subsection 
applies to the film in question, 

admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that 
licensing authority.

4.In this section “children” means any person aged under 18; and

“film classification body” means the person or persons designated as the authority under Section 
4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984(c39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for 
classification).

If the Premises Licence has conditions in respect of Door Supervision

except theatres, cinemas, bingo halls and casinos

1.Where a premises licence includes a condition that at specified times one or more individuals 
must be at the premises to carry out a security activity, each such individual must:

(a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the Private Security 
Industry Act 2001; or

(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of the Act.

2.But nothing in subsection (1) requires such a condition to be imposed:

 (a) in respect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private Security 
Industry Act 2001 (c12) (premises with premises licences authorising plays or films); or

Printed by LalPac on 18 Nov 2020 at 10:50 Page 7 of 11
NOT Printing Summary PLA0002/30067Page 15



Burnley Borough Council

Licensing Unit
Parker Lane
Burnley
Lancashire
BB11 2DT

Tel: 01282 425011   
Web: www.burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence PLA0002
ANNEXES  continued ...

(b) in respect of premises in relation to:

           (i)   any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(3)(b) or (c) of that Schedule (premises being 
used exclusively by club with club premises certificate, under a temporary event notice 
authorising plays or films or under a gaming licence), or

           (ii)  any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule (occasions prescribed by 
regulations under that Act.

3.For the purposes of this section:

(a) “security activity” means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a) of that Schedule applies, 
and, which is licensable conduct for the purposes of that Act, (see Section 3(2) of that Act) and 

(b) paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion) applies as it 
applies in relation to paragraph 8 of that Schedule.

ANNEX 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

CCTV shall be installed to the satisfaction of the police and that all recorded images shall be retained for a period of 
28 days and must be made available to the police or licensing authority on request.

Whenever the DPS is not at the premises another person shall be nominated by them to be the responsible person 
to manage the premises.

Notices shall be displayed on the premises requesting customers to leave quietly.

The Challenge 21 scheme shall be implemented at the premises.

Only the UK photo driving licence, passport or government approved PASS cards shall be accepted as proof of age.

ANNEX  4 - Plan of Premises

The official plan of the premises is attached and endorsed

ANNEX 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

None

Printed by LalPac on 18 Nov 2020 at 10:50 Page 8 of 11
Printing Summary PLA0002/30067Page 16



Burnley Borough Council

Licensing Unit
Parker Lane
Burnley
Lancashire
BB11 2DT

Tel: 01282 425011   
Web: www.burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary PLA0002

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Angel Inn
80 Accrington Road, Burnley, Lancashire, BB11 4AU. Telephone J4kkx1@gmail.com

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

a performance of a play-

an exhibition of a film-

an indoor sporting event-

a performance of live music-

any playing of recorded music-

a performance of dance-

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music or a
performance of dance

-

provision of late night refreshment-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

A.  Performance of a play (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

B.  Exhibition of films (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

C.  Indoor sporting event
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

E.  Performance of live music (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 18 Nov 2020 at 10:50 Page 9 of 11
Printing Summary PLA0002/30067Page 17



Burnley Borough Council

Licensing Unit
Parker Lane
Burnley
Lancashire
BB11 2DT

Tel: 01282 425011   
Web: www.burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary PLA0002
THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES  continued ...

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

F.  Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

G.  Performance of dance (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

H.  Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within E, F, or G (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

I. Late night refreshment (Indoors)
Monday to Sunday 11:00pm 2:00am

From the start of Permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday to Sunday 10:00am 1:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday to Sunday 10:00am 2:00am

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years 
Day.

New Years Eve

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Angel Inn, 80 Accrington Road, Burnley, Lancashire, BB11 4AU.Jackie Davies

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

Printed by LalPac on 18 Nov 2020 at 10:50 Page 10 of 11
Printing Summary PLA0002/30067Page 18



Burnley Borough Council

Licensing Unit
Parker Lane
Burnley
Lancashire
BB11 2DT

Tel: 01282 425011   
Web: www.burnley.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary PLA0002
NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Jackie DAVIES

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

 

Printed by LalPac on 18 Nov 2020 at 10:50 Page 11 of 11
Printing Summary PLA0002/30067Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Determination of an Expedited (Summary) Review Application - The Angel Inn,80  Accrington Road, Burnley, BB11 4AU
	Appendix A Premises Licence Angel Inn Burnley
	Appendix B Police application for Summary review Angel Inn Burnley
	Appendix C Police senior officer authorisation Summary review Angel Inn




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 20/11/2020  Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 
 
THE MEETING WAS A REMOTE MEETING HELD IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS UNDER 
SECTION 78 OF THE CORONAVIRUS ACT 2020. 
 
Friday, 20th November, 2020 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

  

 Councillors H Baker, I Emo, A Khan and M Lishman 

 
OFFICERS   
 Joanne Swift  Head of Streetscene 
 David Talbot  Senior Solicitor 
 Emma Barker  Principal Legal Officer - Litigation & 

Regulation 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 Karen Davies  Environmental Health and Licensing 

Manager 
 Christine Wood  Democracy Officer 
 Chris Gay  Governance Manager 
 Mollie Wiggin  Legal Assistant 

 
 

15 Appointment of Chair  
 
Councillor Howard Baker was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 
 

16 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
 

17 Exclusion of the Public  
 
It was resolved, in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of agenda items 3 and 4 in order 
to receive information in relation to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecuting of crime 
 



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 20/11/2020  Page 2 of 2 
 

18 Determination of an Expedited (Summary) Review Application - The Angel 
Inn,80  Accrington Road, Burnley, BB11 4AU  

 
At this point, the public were excluded from the meeting as per minute 17 
 
The Committee considered a report requesting determination of an expedited (Summary) 
Review application which had been submitted by Lancashire Police in relation to the 
Premises Licence in respect of  The Angel Inn, 80 Accrington Road, Burnley, BB11 4AU in 
advance of a full hearing which would be held within 28 days of the application being made 
which would be held in advance of a full review hearing which will be held within 28 days of 
the application being made which would be on or before 16th December 2020. 
 

19 Written Representations  
 
Karen Davies, Local Authority Environmental Health and Licensing Manager outlined the 
grounds for the hearing in relation to the application.  A copy of the application from 
Lancashire Constabulary was attached to the report at Appendix B.  A copy of the current 
Premises Licence was attached to the report at Appendix A.  Also attached to the report 
was a copy of the Certificate received from the Lancashire Constabulary under section 
53A(1)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the application. 
 
Written representations received from Jackie Davies, Premises Licences holder and DPS at 
the Angel Inn had been circulated to the panel and were considered by the panel.  
 

20 DECISION  
 
At this point, the meeting was made available for public access. 
 
That, with immediate effect, and pending the determination of the review, the Premises 
Licence for The Angel Inn, 80 Accrington Road, be suspended. 
 

21 REASON FOR DECISION  
 
The Sub-Committee considered this interim step to be appropriate, necessary and 
proportionate to promote the licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance for the following reasons: 
 
The Police evidence linking the premises to serious crime, which has taken place 
notwithstanding and alongside previous enforcement action, is such that it is necessary to 
suspend licensable activities to reduce the risk of the premises continuing to be used 
without reasonable steps having been taken to keep works (including volunteers), 
customers and visitors safe during the Covid-19 pandemic by complying with the relevant 
government regulations and social distancing guidelines, on or at the premises. 
 
David Talbot, Council Legal Representative advised the Committee of the further hearing 
procedures available to the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
The Committee was also advised 4th December at 11am had been scheduled for the final 
review hearing. 
 
 


